ORDINANCE NO. 17/.

AN ORDINANCE CREATING AND DEFINING DYKE DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY OF WARRENTON.

WHEREAS, it has been suggested to the Council that there is possibly some question or misunderstanding among the people of the City of Warrenton relative to the quantity of land included in Dyke District No.1 of the City of Warrenton; now, therefore, in order to set this matter at rest and to make the boundaries of said Dyke District No.1 definite and certain:

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That all the property included within the following described boundary line, to-wit:

Beginning at a point in the center of the Skipanon Creek or River where the same is intersected by the present South boundary line of the City of Warrenton; thence Northerly along the center of said Creek or River to the South ship's channel of the Columbia River; thence Westerly along such channel to the East boundary line of the Town of Hammond (formerly Town of New Astoria); thence South along the East line of said Town to the Southeast corner(of New Astoria) said Town of Hammond; thence West along the South boundary line of said Town to the Southwest corner thereof; thence North along the West line of said Town to the South boundary of the Ft. Stevens Military Reservation; thence Westerly along the South boundary line of said Military Reservation to the low-tide line of the Pacific Ocean; thence Southerly along said low-tide line to the South boundary line of said City of Warrenton; thence Easterly along the South boundary line of said City of Warrenton to the point of beginning,

shall be and constitute Dyke District No.1 in the City of Warrenton.

Section 2. That the passage of this ordinance at this time, and the taking effect of same immediately, is necessary for the preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Warrenton, and, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on November 20, 1916.

Mayor.

Attest:

Auditor and Police Judge.

iaeu